

**Portland General Electric Company** 121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204 PortlandGeneral.com

September 8, 2017

E-Mail puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High St. SE, Suite 100 PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Attention: Filing Center:

## Re: Steam Contract between PGE and Upper Columbia Mill, LLC. UE 268 (Advice 2013-S1)

Enclosed for filing is an executed Agreement to Terminate a Steam Sale Agreement between Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") and Upper Columbia Mill, LLC.

If you have any questions or require further information, please call me at (503) 464-8929. Please direct all formal correspondence and requests to the following email address pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com.

Sincerely,

Stefan Brown Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Encl.

ue 268\_advice 2013-s1\_ucml termination cvrltr\_(9-6-17).doc

## AGREEMENT TO TERMINATE STEAM SALE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT TO TERMINATE STEAM SALE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination Agreement</u>") is effective as of this 20th day of June 2017 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Portland General Electric Company ("<u>PGE</u>") and Upper Columbia Mill, LLC ("<u>UCM</u>"). PGE and UCM are sometimes referred to in this Termination Agreement in the singular as "<u>Party</u>" and in the plural as the "<u>Parties</u>."

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, PGE and UCM have heretofore entered into that certain Steam Sale Agreement dated December 1, 2013 (the "<u>Steam Sale Agreement</u>") pursuant to which PGE agreed to sell steam to UCM and UCM agreed to purchase steam from PGE for the purpose of using steam for UCM's industrial operations.

WHEREAS, PGE and UCM have mutually agreed to terminate the Steam Sale Agreement effective June 20, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. All capitalized terms used in this Termination Agreement, to the extent not otherwise expressly defined herein, shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the Steam Sale Agreement

2. The Steam Sale Agreement is hereby terminated, effective June 20, 2017.

Neither PGE nor UCM has any accrued obligations, as of the Effective Date, to make payments under the Steam Sale Agreement.

3. Each Party represents that it has the full legal right, power and authority to enter into this Termination Agreement and that this Termination Agreement shall constitute a valid and legally binding obligation of such Party enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms.

4. This Termination Agreement may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Counterparts bearing facsimile signatures shall be deemed to constitute originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Termination Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	UPPER COLUMBIA MILL, LLC
COMPANY )	
The second secon	$\Omega$ (200)
By: De	By: Charles C
Title: Vice President, Bower Supply	Title: Directur
. <b>I</b>	

PGE Approved By:	
Business Terms	8-1
Credit	Part
Legal	
Risk Mgt.	JB

MP